PENSION DEPARTMENT

Registered & Head Office: 24, Whites Road, Ch

युनाइटेड इंडिया इंश्यूरेंस कंपनी लिमिटेड UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Ref.No.:HO:Pension:JeevanPramaan/2023-24

Date: 08.09.2023

SHRI. CJ ANTONY

State Information Officer & DDG, National Informatics Centre, E2A Rajaji Bhawan, Chennai – 600 090.

Respected Sir,

<u>Re: Onboarding of United India Insurance Company Limited for Implementation</u> of Digital Life Certificate (Jeevan Pramaan)

As per the guidelines of Government of India to digitalize life certificate for securing annual Life Certificate for the purpose of disbursement of Pension to all Pensioners using digital medium, our company has decided to utilize Jeevan Pramaan portal in addition to the existing provisions, from the year 2024.

United India Insurance Company Limited, a Public Sector Undertaking under Ministry of Finance, Government of India has 15732 Pensioners (as on June 2023) from various regions of the country. To facilitate Jeevan Pramaan for our pensioners, we have Aadhar Details along with the Annuity Number (Unique Pension Identification Number) for 15315 Pensioners (97.35% of Total Pensioners) as on June 2023.

United India Insurance is the both Pension Sanctioning and Processing Authority fully centralised at Head Office, Chennai with facilities to access and monitor data across the nation. Our existing provision allowing pensioners to submit life certificate by visiting nearest United India Insurance office where our officials verify the credentials of the pensioners and submit life certificate through dedicated Internal portal accessible by designated officials of our company at all offices around the country.

We request you to on-board our organisation in the Jeevan Pramaan portal and share necessary procedures to comply with for further proceedings.

